floors in the Ahrens Building, 70 to 74 Lafayette st., Borough of Manhattan, for use of 
the Board of Coroners of the Borough of Manhattan, for a period of two years, from 
October 1, 191Q with the privilege of renewal for a period of two years upon the same 
terms and conditions, at an annual rental of five thousand two hundred and twenty 
dollars ($5,220), payable quarterly, the lessor to pay taxes, furnish light, heat, water, 
elevator and janitor service; to remove and replace partitions on said floors, as per 
blue print on file in the Bureau of Real Estate of the Department of Finance; also tb 
remove and replace wash basins, change steamheating apparatus and electric wiring

[...]

of Queens, for use of the President of the Borough of Queens (Topographical 
Bureau), for a period of five years from August 1, 1910, with the priVilege of renewal 
for an additional term of five years, upon the same terms and conditions, at an 
annual rental of four thousand six hundred and fourteen dollars ($4,614), payable 
quarterly. The lease to contain a clause giving the City the right to cancel the same 
in the event of the erection of a Borough Hall in the Borough of Queens, said can-
cellation clause to state that if the Borough Hall to be erected in the Borough of

[...]

erly side of Anable st., 150 feet south of Jackson ave., Long Island City, Borough 
of Queens, for use of 'the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a 
term of five years from June 1, 1910, with the privilege of renewal for an additional 
term of five years, upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of four 

thousand five hundred and ninety-three dollars ($4,593), payable quarterly. The 
lease to contain a clause that if at any time during the renewal period the City shall 
erect a new Borough Hall in the Borough of Queens, the City may cancel the same 
at any time after the said new hall is ready for occupancy upon giving ninety days'

[...]

new Park Building, 381 to 387 Fulton st., -Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the President 
of the Borough of Brooklyn, for a period of two years from April 1, 1910, with the 
privilege of renewal for an additional two years. upon the same terms and conditions, 
at an annual rental of one thousand seven hundred and twelve dollars and fifty cents 
($1,712.50), payable quarterly; the lessors to furnish heat, light, water and janitor 
service. 
-be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following covenants: 

"That the City will not alter, change nor add to the electrical appliances in the 
premises or in said building, without the written consent of the lessors, and that the

[...]

be required to complete the entire work to the 
satisfaction of the Commissioner and in accord. 
ance with the plans and specifications within 
four calendar months. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work will be Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to the in-
terest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms and specifications may be obtained 
at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

KINGSLEY L. MARTIN, Commissioner.

[...]

paid on or before February 1 in each year for 
the year ending December 31 next preceding. 

(d) Before any rights hereby conferred are 
exercised by the Company and within one (1) 
month from the date on which this contract is 
signed by the Mayor, the Company shall pay to 
the City the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500); said amount being due the City 
by reason of the unauthorized occupation of the 
streets by the Company or its predecessors. 

Any and all payments to be made by the terms 
of this contract to the City by the Company shall 
not be considered in any manner in the nature of